Contract will be executed in compliance with the applicable provisions of Title 39 of the Code 

of Alabama and all other applicable provisions of law. 

SECTION 2. That award of this Project is hereby made to MILLER & MILLER, INC., as the 

lowest responsible, responsive bidder in the Bid amount of two hundred one thousand eight 

hundred twenty dollars ($201,820), such amount being the total for the base bid and being 

subject to adjustment only upon the Council’s approval of properly submitted and justified 

change orders.  

SECTION 3. That upon finalization of all contractual and fiscal conditions precedent, the